Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

a. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-10741 with LSA Associates, Inc., to provide additional environmental services to conduct cultural resource studies in order to prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report as required by Caltrans and update the Contractor's billing rates for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, County No. 208, at Salinas River, Project No. 360065, Federal Aid Project No. BRLS-5944 (068), including the widening of Davis Road to four lanes between Blanco Road and Reservation Road in Monterey County in the amount of \$20,680 for a total amount not to exceed \$416,925 for a term through March 31, 2011; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-10741 and future amendments to this

Upon motion of Supervisor Armenta, seconded by Supervisor Parker, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby:

Agreement where the amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original

Agreement amount and do not significantly alter the scope of work.

- a. Approved Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-10741 with LSA Associates, Inc., to provide additional environmental services to conduct cultural resource studies in order to prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report as required by Caltrans and update the Contractor's billing rates for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, County No. 208, at Salinas River, Project No. 360065, Federal Aid Project No. BRLS-5944 (068), including the widening of Davis Road to four lanes between Blanco Road and Reservation Road in Monterey County in the amount of \$20,680 for a total amount not to exceed \$416,925 for a term through March 31, 2011; and
- b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-10741 and future amendments to this Agreement where the amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original Agreement amount and do not significantly alter the scope of work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of March, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Salinas, Calcagno, Parker, Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on March 23, 2010.

Dated: March 24, 2010

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Depu

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County"), and LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") which was executed by the County on January 4, 2007, (hereinafter, "Agreement") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR.

WHEREAS, the County and the CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to provide additional environmental services to conduct cultural resource studies in order to prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) as required by Caltrans and update the CONTRACTOR's billing rates for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, County No. 208, including the widening of Davis Road to four lanes between Blanco Road and Reservation Road in Monterey County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend Paragraph 1, "Services to be Provided", to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-1 in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: provide environmental services and conduct cultural resource studies in order to prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) as required by Caltrans for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, County No. 208, including the widening of Davis Road to four lanes between Blanco Road and Reservation Road in Monterey County.

2. Amend Paragraph 2, "Payments by County", to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibits A and A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is amended to increase the total amount payable to CONTRACTOR by \$20,680, for a total not to exceed the sum of \$416,925.

- 3. Amend Paragraph 4, "Additional Provisions/Exhibits", by adding "Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions".
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

ENTERED

Page 1 of 2

APR 3 0 2010

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement LSA Associates, Inc. Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project RMA — Department of Public Works Term: September 1, 2006 — March 31, 2011 Not to Exceed: \$416,925 5. This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

By: Contracts/Purchasing Officer Date: Date: Approved as to Form, County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel Date: Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By: Date: Date	COUNTY OF MONTEREY *	CONTRACTOR
By: Contracts/Purchasing Officer Date: Date: Separative of Chair, President, or Vice-President) Date: Date: Deputy County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel Date: Deputy County Counsel Date: Deputy County Counsel Date: Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By: Date: Date		LSA Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Date: S-3-/ (Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) Date: 2/b/0 Approved as to Form, County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel Date: 2/2/0 Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: 2/12/10 Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:		Contractor/Business Name*
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Date: S-3-/ (Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) Date: 2/b/0 Approved as to Form, County Counsel By: Deputy County Counsel Date: 2/2/0 Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: 2/12/10 Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:	Rv.	By: /// -
Date:	Contracts/Purchasing Officer	\sim 1
Approved as to Form, County Counsel By: Deputy County County Counsel Date: Deputy County County Counsel Date: Deputy County County Counsel Its: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer) Date: Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By: By:	(-2 -/2	118.
Approved as to Form, County Counsel By: Deputy County County Counsel Date: Deputy County County Counsel Its: (Signature of Scoretary, Asst. Scoretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer) Date: Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By: By:	Date:	
By: Deputy County Counsel Date: 2.33.10 Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:		Date: 2/16/10
By: Deputy County Counsel Date: 2.33-10 Approved as to Fisca Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:		Ву:
Date: 2-22-10 (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer) Date: 2/12/10 Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By:		7-10
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By: By:		115. //
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller By: Date: Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:	Date: 2.20.10	Tugansman
By:		Date: 2/12/10
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:	Approved as to Fiscal Provisions, Auditor/Controller	
Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management By:	ву:	
Risk Management By:	Date:	
Risk Management By:		
	Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions, Risk Management	
	By:	

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

ENTERED

Page 2 of 2

APR 3 0 2010

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement LSA Associates, Inc. Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project RMA – Department of Public Works Term: September 1, 2006 – March 31, 2011 Not to Exceed: \$416,925

EXHIBIT A-1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

LSA

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC. 1998 SANTA BARBARA STREET, SUITE 120 SAN LUIS OBISPO, QALIFORNIA 93401 805,782,0745 TEL 805,782,0795 FAX

BERKELEY
GARLSBAD
FORT GOLLINS

FRESNO IRVINE PALM SPRINGS POINT RIGHMOND RIVERSIDE ROCKLIN SO, SAN FRANCISCO

January 22, 2010

Monterey County Department of Public Works 168 West Alisal Street, Second Floor Salinas, CA 93901 Attn: Arturo Adlawan

Subject:

Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project (County Project No. R300800079,

LSA Project No. MOC0602 and MOC0603)

Dear Mr. Adlawan:

Per our discussion on December 28, 2009, this letter is intended to provide you with LSA's current billing rates that will be used for the Davis Road Bridge and Road Widening Project.

LSA provided the Monterey County Department of Public Works with a scope of work and budget in June 2006. LSA's billing rates have increased during the time period between preparation of the budget and receipt of project plans which allowed LSA to initiate preparation of the technical studies included in the scope of work. In addition, LSA has changed some staff working on the project, which has also affected billing rates as previously proposed.

As we discussed, the changes that have occurred with LSA's billing rates will not affect the total budget included in the contract. The total amount billed will not exceed \$194,585 (MOC0602) and \$201,660 (MOC0603), unless authorized at a later date.

Attached are the revised Hourly Billing Rates effective March 2009 for the staff assigned to the Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project.

Upon your review, please feel free to contact me at (805) 782-0745 with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Crystahl Taylor

Senior Environmental Planner

Cujstant Taylor.

Attachment: Hourly Billing Rates

cc: Rob McCann, LSA Associates, Inc.

HOURLY BILLING RATES EFFECTIVE MARCH 2009

		Job	Job Classification				Hourly Rate
Planning	Environmental	Transportation	Air/Noise	Cultural Resources	Biology	GIS	Range*
Principal	Principal	Principal	Principal	Principal	Principal	Principal	\$140-275
Associate	Associate	Associate	Associate	Associate	Associate	Associate	\$100-190
Senior Planner	nvironmental	Senior Transportation	Senior Air Quality/	Senior Cultural	Senior Biologist/Botanist/	Senior GIS	\$85-170
****	Planner	Planner/Engineer	Noise Specialist	Resources Manager	Wildlife Biologist/	Specialist	
			_		Ecologist/Soil Scientist/	4	
					Herpetologist/Arborist		•
Planner	Environmental Planner	Transportation	Air Quality/Noise	Cultural Resources	Biologist/Botanist/Wildlife	GIS Specialist	\$70-100
		Planner/Engineer	Specialist	Manager	Biologist/Ecologist/Soil	1	
					Scientist/Herpetologist/		
					Arborist		
Assistant Planner	Assistant	Assistant Transportation	Air Quality/Noise	Cultural Resources	Assistant Biologist/	Assistant GIS	\$50-100
	Environmental Planner	Planner/Engineer	Analyst	Analyst	ist/		
	•						
					Herpetologist/Arborist		
		S	Field Services				
Senior Field Crew/Field Crew							20 050
		ð	Office Services				GA CA
Research Assistant/Technician							
Graphics							250 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 4
Office Assistant							\$80-105
Word Drosseine Technical Editing							\$55-80
Work towns guesson town							\$70-95
			•	•			

The hourly rate for work involving actual expenses in court, giving depositions or similar expert testimony, will be billed at \$400 per hour regardless of job classification

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXHIBIT A-1 – SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

LSA IN-HOUSE DIRECT EXPENSES

	· .		1.		. 4.	Unit Cost
Reproduction						\$0.10 per page
Color Reproduction (8.5 x 11)				• !		\$1.00 per page
Color Reproduction (11 x 17)			•.			\$2.50 per page
CD Production	•					\$5.00 per CD
Plotting						\$5.00 per linear ft.
Mileage						Current IRS Rate
GPS Unit		1+				\$100.00 per day
Sound Meter						\$75.00 per day
Aerial Photos						\$200.00 per photo

Proposal for Historical Resources Evaluation Report for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, Monterey County, California

Historical Resources Evaluation Report

LSA Associates, Inc. (LSA), will conduct cultural resource studies in order to prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) as required by Caltrans to address the National and California register eligibility of the following two historical archaeological sites in the Area of Potential Effects: DR-1, a concentration of historical artifacts associated with ornamental vegetation at a possible former building pad northwest of the existing bridge; and DR-2, a scatter of historical artifacts in a field southwest of the existing bridge.

LSA will conduct field recording, background research, and National and California register evaluations, and prepare Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523 forms and an HRER. The tasks will be conducted in accordance with guidance in the Caltrans Standard Environmental Reference, Vol. 2.

The following tasks will be done:

- Field recording of DR-1 and DR-2 will be done to document the archaeological remains at both locations.
- The results of the field recording will be documented on DPR 523 forms.
- Background research will be done at archives, libraries, and other facilities and local
 government offices in Salinas that may have information regarding the occupants of the
 parcels and the parcels' ownership history. If possible, landowners and/or local residents
 knowledgeable about the land use history of the parcels will be interviewed.
- The sites will be evaluated for their eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic
 Places and the California Register of Historical Resources, in accordance with the 2004
 Caltrans Programmatic Agreement and the California Environmental Quality Act.
- An HRER will be prepared to Caltrans standards.

Assumptions

• Up to 16 hours will be spent addressing comments.

• If Caltrans requires further studies or other documents, a budget augment will be necessary.

The proposed cultural resources studies can be done at a cost not to exceed \$20,680.

Services to be provided under Amendment No. 3 shall be based upon a time and materials basis not exceeding the sum of \$20,680.

Contractor Initials

Date

During an October 21, 2009, conference call with LSA, Caltrans District 5 archaeologist Kelda Wilson required the preparation of DPR 523 forms and an HRER. This approach was developed as a possible alternative to Extended Phase I subsurface excavations.

	rsi T	LABOR COSTS LSA Associates, Inc.	COSTS ates, In	ಪ				
	Senior Environmental Planner	Associate Cultural Resource Manager	Senior Cultural Resource Manager	Architectural Historian	Cultural Resource Analyst	letoT rodeA - A2.1	Kelmbursables	TATOT
	\$110	\$6\$	\$85	\$65	\$60			
Historic Resources Evaluation Report*								
Field recording (4 weeks.)	1	20	œ			\$2,690		\$2,690
Historical Research (Salinas) (4 weeks.)	1	10	21	40		\$4,510		\$4,510
Site records preparation (4 weeks)	1	15	20		8	\$3,715		\$3,715
HRER preparation (8 weeks)	4	15	28	80	2	\$9,565	\$200	\$9,765
TOTAL HRER BUDGET	7	09	99	120	10	\$20,480	\$200	\$20,680
* Each subtask will occur upon completion of the previous task	e previo	us task.						

5	10 465-3090	SEP 25	2009	7,100,101		
IN	BURED	۳۳ ایبال	INSURER A:	Zurich America	n Ins, Co.	
	LSA Associates, inc	c. Suite 200, ESOURCE MANAGE! PUBLIC WORKS	VENT AGENEURER B:	American Autor	nobile ins. Co.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	20 Executive Park,	PUBLIC WORKS	- ADMIN INSURER OF	Hartford Fire Ins	s, Co.	
1	irvine, CA 92614	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	INSURER D:			
	1	•	INSURER E:			•
L_(DVERAGES					
T	HE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED NY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CON NY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO OLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN	IDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR I	OTHER DOCUMENT W IBED HEREIN IS SUB.			
1		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMI	TS
INSI I-TE		GLO915744402	09/30/09	09/30/10	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
Α		GLU910744402	03/30/03	00,00,10	FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$100.000
ļ	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
				·	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
						\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		· ·		PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG	1 \$2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- LOC		20100100	00/00/40		
С	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	57UUNIF1488	09/30/09	09/30/10	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	\$1,000,000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	NON-OWNED ACTOO				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
					OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
	ANY AUTO				AUTO ONLY	\$
	TUREDO LIAGUETY					\$
	EXCESS LIABILITY					\$
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE					\$
						\$
	DEDUCTIBLE					S
	RETENTION \$	AMBOORFERS	09/30/09	09/30/10	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH-	ð
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WZP80977527	09/30/08	09/30/10		s1,000,000
	LIM LOTENO EINGENT					
				1	E.L., DISEASE - EA EMPL OYEE	·
						s1,000,000
Α	OTHER Professional	EOC916093502	09/30/09	09/30/10	\$2,000,000 per claim	
	Liability				\$4,000,000 annl aggr.	•
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEH	IGLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORS	EMENT/BPECIAL PROVISIO	NS Polonal		
	neral Liability policy excludes	ciaims arising out or the per	tormance of brotes	วอเบแนเ		
	vices.					
Pro	ject: Davis Road Bridge.					• *
	•					
cer	RTIFICATE HOLDER ADDIT	TIONAL INSURED ; INSURER LETTER:	CANCELLATI	DN		
UEI	MINICATE HOLDER TAOBII	IONAL BIOUNCE OF THOSPICAL TEACH			POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEF	ORE THE EXPIRATION
	Combine EM colonia				LIAMOT XIXXXXXXXIX	•
	County of Monterey		1		AMED TO THE LEFT, XXXXXXIXX	
	Resource Managemen	н Адепсу				
	Attn: Dalla Mariscal				WANKHKYWKKKKYKY	ALMANANANANANA
	168 W. Alisal Street, 2	na rioor	AUTHORIZED REP			
	Salinas, CA 93901		Anlie X			}
		PARTO O D	mune of	K VKYKY Z	CCD @ ACORD CC	RRP MOITAGOGG

POLICY NUMBER: GLO915744402

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organziation(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency Attn: Dalia Mariscal 168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901	Schedule Cont : The County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents and Employees

- A. Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily Injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising Injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:
- in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, Including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontrator engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

PRIMARY INSURANCE:

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THIS INSURANCE IS PRIMARY AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE ADDITIONAL INSURED SHALL BE EXCESS ONLY AND NOT CONTRIBUTING WITH THIS INSURANCE.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION:

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT IN THE EVENT OF CANCELLATION OF THE POLICY FOR ANY REASON OTHER THAN NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM, 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE WILL BE SENT TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER BY MAIL. IN THE EVENT THE POLICY IS CANCELLED FOR NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM, 10 DAYS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

POLICY NUMBER: GL0915744402.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

(Continued from page 1.) ORGANIZAT WRITTEN NOTICE WILL BE SENT TO THE ABOVE.

Insured: LSA Associates, Inc. Insurer: Hartford Fire Insurance

Policy Effective Dates: September 30, 2009 -September 30, 2010

Policy Number: 57UUNIF1488

Additional Insureds: County of Monterey, Its Agents, Officers and Employees

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001) HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additional Insured: SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE

- 1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are "insureds"
- c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured"...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

- B. General Conditions 5. Other Insurance
- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance.
- c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

G. "Insured" means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who is An Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a claim or "suit" is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION — We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires such waiver because of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.



COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PURCHASE ORDER

Recol 5-10-11 from E. Cardone

ORDER DATE 05-07-2010

IMPORTANT

g

3000 0000000220

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND GORRESPONDENCE.

	, proceeding	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		, -;			A CONTRACT COMMENTS		OZI	
	THIS PO IS A CONTINUATION OF R300900079.	TO PROVIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACTUAL AGREEMENT. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT.	AMENDMENT NO.1 EXTENDS THE TER	AMENDMENT NO.2 EXTENDS THE TER	PURCH DESC: ************************************	ITEM QUANTITY UNIT COMMODITY CODE	VENDCR NUMBER: CV000002267	Irvine CA 92614	20 Executive Park Ste 200	L S A ASSOCIATES INC
	100079.	TO PROVIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR THE DAVIS ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, COUNTY NO.208 INCLUDING THE WIDENING OF DAVIS RD TO FOUR LINES BETWEEN BLANCO ROAD AND RESERVATION ROAD IN MONTEREY COUNTY. ALL SERVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND EXHIBITS OF THE APPROVED COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT 09/01/06 THROUGH 12/31/08 UNLESS SOONER TERMINATED PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.	AMENDMENT NO.1 EXTENDS THE TERM FROM DECEMBER 31, 2008 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009.	AMENDMENT NO.2 EXTENDS THE TERM FROM DECEMBER 31, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 201	SA SE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	DELIVERY DATE: F.I	T SALINAS CA 93901		S PUBLIC WRK
		ROJECT, COUNTY NO.208 INCLUDING U ROAD IN MONTEREY COUNTY. ALL IS OF THE APPROVED COUNTY OF SOONER TERMINATED PURSUANT TO	31, 2009.	2011.	ONTEREY PROVIDES FOR ADDITIONAL PREPARE A HISTORICAL RESOURCES DR'S BILLING RATES FOR THE DAVIS AVIS ROAD TO FOUR LANES BETWEEN 680 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO	UNIT PRICE SALES TAX EXTE	CC: Master Fil, PSA File, Clerk of 805, A. Adlawan, P. Doodhyian, Crystal Tabla) LSA	T SALINAS CA 93901	2ND FLOOR	B PUBLIC WRK
r-constitute injustra	s v a v V de les seus s	##17##77#11###########################	izuzendekoktek	DDIOLECTICA CO	uudekuud 1885 1888 1888 1886 Sid Naive 1886 Sid oo oo huudhaa (h. 1887) oo	EXTENDED PRICE	erk of BOS,	to Southern thinness	feerward obei diske	

PRINT DATE: 05/10/10

TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER: 94-6000524

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY
DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT

rollad R

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 166 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 92501

EMAIL: ayalaj@co.monterey.ca.us

COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION

TELEPHONE: (831)755-4998 x4998

All Vendors are required to review the Manterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and other electronic procurements made with the County unless otherwise noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.co.us/admin/terms_conditions.htm

PAGE NUMBER

4.4 q



COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PURCHASE ORDER

ORDER DATE 05-07-2010

3000 0000000220

IMPORTANT

THE ABOVE NUMBER AND SHIP TO DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPINGLABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE,

H X	All Ver	Π		*********	, <u>-4</u>		N N	7	πουzm<
TAX EXEMPTION INFORMATION: FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 94-6000524	All Vendors are required to review the Monterey County general terms and conditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders, and noted. Said terms and conditions can be found on the County website at http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/admin/terms_conditions.htm	THE SHADED ROWS ARE FOR MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	900 - 8195 - RMA012 - 6613	M LINE DESC: Env Svc (Not Othrwis	0.0 92642		OUANTITY UNIT COMMODITY CODE	VENDOR NUMBER: CV000002267	L S A ASSOCIATES INC 20 Executive Park Ste 200 Irvine CA 92614
COUNTY BUYER INFORMATION Jaime Ayala	nditions which apply to all contracts, purchase orders.	INT USE ONLY		sified)		ITEM DESCRIPTION		DELIVERY DATE:	S PUBLIC WRK H 168 W. ALISAL ST., P 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901
NFORMATION TELEPHONE: (831)755-4998 ×4998	other electronic procurement	ORDER TOTAL	- 371165.5Z		.00	-	UNIT PRICE SALI	F.O.B.:	B PUBLIC WRK I 168 W ALISAL ST L 2ND FLOOR T SALINAS CA 93901
55-4998 x4998	h the County unless otherwise	OTAI 274 165 52			.00 371,165.52	EXITENDED FRICE	SALES TAX		(SO)

PRINT DATE: 05/10/10

AUTHORIZED BY COUNTY OF MONTEREY
DEPUTIZED PURCHASING AGENT

Middle 27e

CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DIVISION 168 W.Alisal St. 3rd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901

PAGE NUMBER:

ы 읶 M EMAIL: ayalaj@co.monterey.ca.us